PPA sales discounts. The forecast assumes an average annual increase in power prices in real terms of approximately

1.3%.

 -20.0% -10.0% Base  +10.0% +20.0%

Directors’ valuation

(£m)

503.7 536.9 569.7 602.4 634.9

NAV per share (pence) 92.3 99.7 107.0 114.3 121.5

Change vs Base Case

(%)

(11.6) (5.8) 0.0 5.7 11.4

Inflation

A variable of 1.5% is considered reasonable given historic fluctuations. A long term inflation rate of 2.75% has been used.

 -1.50% -0.75% Base  +0.75% +1.50%

Directors’ valuation

(£m)

501.4 534.4 569.8 608.4 650.7

NAV per share (pence) 91.8 99.1 107.0 115.6 124.9

Change vs Base Case

(%)

(12.0) (6.2) 0.0 6.8 14.2

Operating costs (investment level)

Operating costs include operating and maintenance (“O&M”) and insurance costs. Other costs are fixed and are therefore

not considered to be sensitive to changes in unobservable inputs. Base case costs are based on current projected

commercial agreements. We would not expect these costs to fluctuate widely over the life of the assets and are comfortable

that the base case is prudent. A variance of +/- 5.0% is considered reasonable, a variable of 10.0% is shown for information

purposes.

 -10.0% -5.0% Base  +5.0% +10.0%

Directors’ valuation

(£m)

579.20 574.48 569.76 565.05 560.34

NAV per share (pence) 109.10 108.05 107.00 105.96 104.91

Change vs Base Case

(%)

1.7 0.8 0. 0 (0.8) (1.7)

18. Stated Capital

The stated capital of the Company consists solely of Ordinary Shares of nil par value and therefore the value of the stated

capital relates only to share premium. At any General Meeting of the Company each Shareholder will have, on a show of

hands, one vote and on a poll one vote in respect of each Ordinary Share held. Stated capital is the net proceeds received

from the issue of Ordinary Shares (net of issue costs capitalised).

Ordinary Shares

31 December
2017

Shares

31 December
2016

Shares

Opening balance 340,950,912 281,803,232

Issued during the period 109,001,179 59,147,680